## CHAPTER 53.

[S. F. No. 108.]

AN ACT SO TO ENLARGE AND EXTEND THE DUTIES, POWERS Offices of city AND JURISDICTION OF THE PUBLIC EXAMINER OF THIS STATE AS TO INCLUDE AND EMBRACE THE OFFICE AND RECORDS OF THE CITY COMPTROLLER, CITY TREASURER. AND OTHER REVENUE AND FINANCIAL OFFICERS OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL.

treasurer, city comptroller of St. Paul.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The public examiner of this state is hereby Subject to examgiven the same powers and jurisdiction, and there is hereby imposed upon him in all respects the same duties relative to and over the office and records of the city comptroller, city treasurer and other revenue and financial officers of the city of St. Paul as are now imposed upon and granted to the public examiner of this state under any law thereof relative to the several counties and public institutions of this state.

ination by public examiner.

For each day of service of said examiner in the City Hable for SEC. 2. performance of his work and duties imposed and provided amination. for in this act, said city shall, within thirty (30) days next following the performance of such services, pay into the treasury of this state the sum of six dollars (86); Provided, however, That said city shall not be obliged to pay into said treasury in any one (1) year more than the sum of six hundred dollars (\$600).

SEC. 3. The public examiner, in addition to the com- To be paid to pensation he now receives, shall receive and there shall public exambe paid to him from the treasury of this state, annually, a sum equal to the amount paid into said treasury during said year by said city of St. Paul.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 28, 1891.

## CHAPTER 54.

[H. F. No. 237.]

AN ACT TO PROVIDE SUITABLE ARMORIES FOR THE COMPANIES OF THE NATIONAL GUARD.

Armories for national guard.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Whenever it shall appear by the certificate of the commander of the regiment or battalion to which any company, organized under the provisions of the general